ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
BEFORE THE
SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA

IN THE MATTER OF:
ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

M&T Capital Group, Inc. and Marquis

Rashawn Jones, File No. 13084

Respondents.

WHEREAS, the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of the State of
South Carolina (the “Division”) has been authorized and directed by the Securities

Commissioner of South Carolina (the “Securities Commissioner”) to administer the provisions of
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“Act™); and

WHEREAS, the Division received information regarding alleged securities-related

(collectively referred to as the “Respondents”); and












29.

30.

31.

Respondent M&T Capital, on at least two occasions, employed or associated with an
unregistered agent who transacted business on behalf of Respondent M&T Capital while
that agent was not registered.

The Respondents, on at least two occasions and in connection with the offer, sale, or
purchase of a security, directly or indirectly (1) employed a devicé, scheme, or artifice to
defraud; (2) made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under
which they were made, not misleading; or (3) engaged in an act, practice, or course of
business that operated or would operate as a fraud or deceit upon another person, in
violation of S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-501.

It is in the public interest, for the protection of investors, and consistent with the purposes
of the Act that the Respondents be ordered to cease and desist from engaging in the
above-enumerated practices, which constitute violations of the Act and pay an
appropriate civil penalty for their wrongdoing.

V. CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 35-1-604(a)(1), it is hereby

ORDERED that:

a. Respondent M&T Capital Group, Inc. and every successor, affiliate, control person,

agent, servant, and employee of M&T Capital, and every entity owned, operated, or
indirectly or directly controlled by or on behalf of M&T Capital CEASE AND DESIST
from transacting business in this State in violation of the Act, and, in particular, §§ 35-1-

401, 35-1-402, and 35-1-501 thereof;

b. Respondent Marquis Jones CEASE AND DESIST from transacting business in this
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